

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF STETSON  
WESTVIEW DIVISION

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Prosecution,*

v.

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

WANDA MAXIMOFF

*Defendant.*

---

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
GOVERNMENT'S REQUEST FOR EQUITABLE TOLLING

---

/s/ 108  
108

*Counsel for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....3

**I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT MS. MAXIMOFF’S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE 2020 INFORMATION WAS (A) NOT “INSTITUTED” WITHIN THE MEANING OF 18 U.S.C. §§ 3288, 3298, AND (B) DISMISSED BEFORE THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD EXPIRED, AND (C) WAS INEFFECTIVE TO TOLL THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD UNDER § 3288**.....5

*A. The 2020 Information Was Not “Instituted” Within the Meaning of §§ 3288, 3298 Because Ms. Maximoff Did Not Waive Her Right to a Grand Jury*.....6

*B. Even if the 2020 Information Were Properly Instituted, It Was Dismissed Before the Statute of Limitations Expired, Which Precludes if From § 3288’s Savings Clause*.....8

*C. The 2021 Indictment Was Not Timely Because the 2020 Information Was Not Dismissed Due to Legal Defect; Therefore, § 3288 Does Not Apply to Toll the Statute of Limitations*.....9

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST FOR EQUITABLE TOLLING BECAUSE (1) EQUITABLE TOLLING CONTRADICTS STATUTORY INTENT AND UNFAIRLY PREJUDICES MS. MAXIMOFF, AND (2) THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT SATISFY THE HOLLAND TEST** .....12

*A. Equitable Tolling is Not Appropriate Because Congress Did Not Intend for Equitable Tolling to Apply to § 3298 and Because it is Not Demanded By Sound Legal Principles or the Interest of Justice*.....14

B. Even If Even If Equitable Tolling is Available for the § 3298 Limitation, it is Not Appropriate Because the Elements of the Holland Test are Not Met.....16

**CONCLUSION**.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amends. V, XIV.....3, 4

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATION**

Crimes Act of 1790, § 32, 112, 119.....3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7.....4, 7, 8, 20

S. Rep. No. 88-1414, at 1 (1964), *as reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3257-58.....7

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv), (v).....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 3288 (2021).....5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20

18 U.S.C. § 3298 (2021).....2, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20

**CASES**

*Brown v. Davis*, 482 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....17, 18, 19

*Cal. Pub. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.*, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 4062 (2017).....12

*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....1, 9

*Holland v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....13, 16, 17, 19, 20

*Howard v. United States*, No. 4:20-CV-1632 JAR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22300 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 5, 2021).....17

*Hughes v. United States*, 114 F.2d 285 (6th Cir. 1940).....11

*Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*, 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....12, 14, 15, 16

*Lozano v. Alvarez*, 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....12, 14, 15

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 971 (2016).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Reyes Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Simpson</i> , 624 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F. 3d 238 (4th Cir. Ct. App. 2003).....	14
<i>Stumbo v. United States</i> , 90 F.2d 828 (6th Cir. 1937).....	11
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1000 (1976), app. after remand, 577 F.2d 81 (9th Cir. 1978).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Clawson</i> , 104 F.3d 250 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Durkee Famous Foods, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 68 (1939).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26255 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	3
<i>United States v. McMillan</i> , 600 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Palacio</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149837 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Schmick</i> , 904 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1990).....	4

*United States v. Stewert*, 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006).....6

*United States v. Strewl*, 163 F.2d 819 (2nd Cir. 1947), cert. denied 332 U.S. 801 (1947).....10

**OTHER**

*Equity*, Black’s Law Dictionary (5th Pocket ed. 2016).....12

Abbe Lowell et al., *Problems With Federal Courts Tolling Statutes Of Limitations*, Law360 (May 7, 2020), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1270318>.....13
